

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FOOD MARKETING INSTITUTE,

Petitioner,

v.

ARGUS LEADER MEDIA, DBA ARGUS LEADER,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE AI NOW INSTITUTE,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,
CENTER ON RACE, INEQUALITY, AND THE LAW,
AND KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT INSTITUTE AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING THE RESPONDENT**

JASON M. SCHULTZ
NYU TECHNOLOGY LAW
AND POLICY CLINIC
NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
245 Sullivan Street
New York, NY 10012
Counsel for AI Now Institute

JONATHAN M. MANES
LUCINDA M. FINLEY
Counsel of Record
CIVIL LIBERTIES AND
TRANSPARENCY CLINIC
UNIVERSITY AT BUFFALO
SCHOOL OF LAW
507 O'Brian Hall
Buffalo, NY 14260
(716) 645-6222
law-cltc@buffalo.edu
Counsel for Amici Curiae

DAVID D. COLE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005

VERA EIDELMAN
BRETT MAX KAUFMAN
NATHAN FREED WESSLER
PATRICK TOOMEY
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

*Counsel for American Civil
Liberties Union*

ANTHONY C. THOMPSON
DEBORAH N. ARCHER
VINCENT M. SOUTHERLAND
CENTER ON RACE, INEQUALITY,
AND THE LAW AT NEW YORK
UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
139 MacDougal Street
New York, NY 10012

*Counsel for Center on Race,
Inequality, and the Law*

DAVID L. SOBEL
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
5335 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W.
Suite 640
Washington, DC 20015

AARON MACKEY
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94101

*Counsel for Electronic
Frontier Foundation*

ALEX ABDO
KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT
INSTITUTE AT COLUMBIA
UNIVERSITY
475 Riverside Drive,
Suite 302
New York, NY 10115

*Counsel for Knight First
Amendment Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The scope of Exemption 4 bears directly on the public’s ability to learn about core government activities that rely on private companies	6
II. Because the government relies on private companies for key technologies, an expansive interpretation of Exemption 4 would shroud many important government activities in secrecy	9
A. Privately developed artificial intelligence and automated decisionmaking systems perform a growing number of core governmental functions	11
B. Private companies supply technology that enables location tracking and other previously impossible forms of surveillance	22
C. Private companies operate some of the federal government’s most sensitive information infrastructure, including hosting cloud storage and providing official government credentials for veterans	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. Exemption 4 should be interpreted narrowly to ensure that the public can obtain critical information when the government relies on private companies.....	32
A. FMI’s interpretation would render many carefully tailored confidentiality statutes superfluous, vastly expanding the secrecy of privatized governmental functions.....	34
B. FMI’s interpretation would establish a subjective standard for secrecy and would result in haphazard, unpredictable, and unprincipled disclosure when government operations happen to involve private companies.....	36
C. Exemption 4 should be interpreted to include only records actually “obtained from” a private company, and not records that merely concern a private company.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	40
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ACLU of Northern California v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 880 F.3d 473 (9th Cir. 2018)	25, 26
<i>Africa Fund v. Mosbacher</i> , No. 92-cv-289, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7044 (S.D.N.Y. May 26, 1993)	35
<i>Argus Leader Media v. USDA</i> , 740 F.3d 1172 (8th Cir. 2014).....	35
<i>Ark. Dep't of Human Servs. v. Ledgerwood</i> , 530 S.W.3d 336 (Ark. 2017).....	19
<i>Bd. of Trade v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n</i> , 627 F.2d 392 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	38
<i>Bloomberg L.P. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010).....	38, 39, 40
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	23, 28
<i>Council for a Liveable World Educ. Fund v. Dep't of State</i> , No. 96-cv-1807, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23642 (D.D.C. Jan. 22, 1998)	35
<i>Dep't of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	7, 33
<i>Det. Watch Network v. United States Immig. & Customs Enforcement</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 256 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	9
<i>Durrani v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2009)	35
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982).....	7, 33
<i>Fisher v. Renegotiation Board</i> , 355 F. Supp. 1171 (D.D.C. 1973)	39
<i>Hodai v. City of Tucson</i> , 365 P.3d 959 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2016).....	25
<i>Hodes v. Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 967 F. Supp. 2d 369 (D.D.C. 2013)	35
<i>Houston Fed'n of Teachers, Local 2415 v. Hou- ston Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (S.D. Tex. 2017).....	18, 19
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	38
<i>K.W. ex rel. D.W. v. Armstrong</i> , 180 F. Supp. 3d 703 (D. Idaho 2016)	19, 20
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	37
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	28
<i>Michael T. v. Bowling</i> , No. 15-cv-09655, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123749 (S.D. W. Va. Sept. 13, 2016)	19
<i>Millions March NYC v. N.Y. City Police Dep't</i> , No. 100690/2017 (Sup. Ct. Jan. 11, 2019), https:// perma.cc/K7DR-M6XS	25
<i>Milner v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	7, 33
<i>Nat'l Parks & Conservation Ass'n v. Morton</i> , 498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. Erie Cty. Sheriff’s Office</i> , No. 000206/2014, 15 N.Y.S.3d 713 (Sup. Ct. Mar. 17, 2015).....	25
<i>Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2003)	7
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	7
<i>Soghoian v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2012).....	26
<i>State v. Andrews</i> , 134 A.3d 324 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2016).....	24
<i>State v. Loomis</i> , 881 N.W.2d 749 (Wis. 2016)	15
<i>United States Dep’t of Justice v. Julian</i> , 486 U.S. 1 (1988)	33
<i>United States Dep’t of Justice v. Landano</i> , 508 U.S. 165 (1993)	33
<i>United States Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	7
<i>United States Dep’t of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989)	2, 7
<i>United States v. Muni</i> , 668 F.2d 87 (2d Cir. 1981).....	37
<i>United States v. Wymer</i> , 654 Fed. Appx. 735 (6th Cir. 2016)	37
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A)(i)(I)	36, 37
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)	35
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4)	8, 34, 37
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E)	26
7 U.S.C. § 2018(c)	35
10 U.S.C. § 130	34
10 U.S.C. § 2305(g)	34
13 U.S.C. § 301(g)	34
15 U.S.C. § 1314(g)	34
19 U.S.C. § 1677(f)	34
22 U.S.C. § 2778(e)	35
41 U.S.C. § 4702	35
FOIA Improvement Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114- 185	8, 36
Veterans Identification Card Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-31	31
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
120 Cong. Rec. H1787-H1803 (1974)	8
120 Cong. Rec. S9310-S9343 (1974)	8
120 Cong. Rec. H10864-H10875 (1974)	8
120 Cong. Rec. S19806-S19823 (1974)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Am. Civil Liberties Union, <i>You Are Being Tracked</i> (2013), https://perma.cc/B2R8-WYJN	23
Amy Bushatz, <i>Some Veterans Still Can't Apply for New ID Card</i> , Military.com (Apr. 2, 2018), https://perma.cc/BL8R-NFBM	31, 32
Andrew D. Selbst & Solon Barocas, <i>The Intuitive Appeal of Explainable Machines</i> , 87 Fordham L. Rev. 1085 (2018)	13
Aziz Z. Huq, <i>Racial Equity in Algorithmic Criminal Justice</i> , 68 Duke L. J. 1045 (2019)	14
Bernard E. Harcourt, <i>Risk as a Proxy for Race</i> , 27 Fed. Sent'g Rep. 237 (2015).....	15
Brent Skorup, <i>Cops Scan Social Media to Help Assess Your 'Threat Rating'</i> , Reuters, Dec. 12, 2014, https://perma.cc/7BYY-WXXM	23
Bryce Clayton Newell, <i>Local Law Enforcement Jumps on The Big Data Bandwagon: Automated License Plate Recognition Systems, Information Privacy, and Access to Government Information</i> , 66 Me. L. Rev. 397 (2014)	27
Christopher Slobogin, <i>Principles of Risk Assessment: Sentencing and Policing</i> , 15 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 583 (2018)	14
Clare Garvie, Alvaro Bedoya & Jonathan Frankle, <i>The Perpetual Line-Up: Unregulated Police Face Recognition in America</i> (2016), https://www.perpetuallineup.org	16, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Cody Benway, <i>You Can Run, But You Can't Hide: Law Enforcement's Use Of "Stingray" Cell Phone Trackers and The Fourth Amendment</i> , 42 S. Ill. U. L.J. 261 (2018)	24
Complaint, <i>Elec. Frontier Found. v. Dep't of Commerce</i> , No. 17-cv-2567 (D.D.C. Nov. 30, 2017).....	18
Complaint, <i>Hodai v. City of Tucson</i> , No. C20141225 (Ariz. Sup. Ct. Mar. 3, 2014), https://perma.cc/LE99-CPTE	25
Council of the Inspectors General on Integrity and Efficiency, <i>Cloud Computing Initiative</i> (Sept. 2014).....	30
Dan Hurley, <i>Can an Algorithm Tell When Kids Are in Danger?</i> , N.Y. Times Mag. (Jan. 2, 2018), https://perma.cc/6YF6-QTZJ	21
Danielle Citron, <i>Technological Due Process</i> , 85 Wash. U. L. Rev. 1249 (2008).....	13
Dave Maass & Jeremy Gillula, <i>What You Can Learn From Oakland's Raw ALPR Data</i> , EFF Deeplinks (Jan. 21, 2015), https://perma.cc/N9Z7-5NLA	28
Dep't of Veterans Affairs, <i>Press Release</i> (Dec. 7, 2016), https://perma.cc/L68Z-8Y5E	31
Elec. Frontier Found., <i>Automated License Plate Readers</i> , https://perma.cc/A797-Y6RV	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Elizabeth Dwoskin, <i>Amazon Is Selling Facial Recognition to Law Enforcement—For a Fistful of Dollars</i> , Wash. Post (May 22, 2018), https://perma.cc/B5ST-C73B	17
Emily Manna & Jesse Franzblau, <i>Government Inc.: Amazon, Government Security & Secrecy</i> , Open the Government (2019), https://perma.cc/T3KS-TDE4	10, 29
Erin Harbison, <i>Understanding ‘Risk Assessment’ Tools</i> , Bench & B. Minn. (Aug. 3, 2018), https://perma.cc/7W7N-75CX	14
FedRAMP, <i>Marketplace</i> , https://perma.cc/W7F5-YBMD	29
Inioluwa Deborah Raji & Joy Buolamwini, <i>Actionable Auditing: Investigating the Impact of Publicly Naming Biased Performance Results of Commercial AI Products</i> , Association for the Advancement of Artificial Intelligence (2019), https://perma.cc/7XJ7-L77L	17
Joy Buolamwini & Timnit Gebru, <i>Gender Shades: Intersectional Accuracy Disparities in Commercial Gender Classification</i> , 81 Proceedings of Machine Learning Research 1 (2018).....	17
Julia Angwin et al., <i>Machine Bias: There’s Software Used Across the Country to Predict Future Criminals. And It’s Biased Against Blacks</i> , ProPublica (May 23, 2016), https://perma.cc/92WP-EXDJ	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Kate Crawford & Jason Schultz, <i>Big Data and Due Process: Toward a Framework to Redress Predictive Privacy Harms</i> , 55 B.C. L. Rev. 93 (2014).....	13
Kevin McGillivray, <i>FedRAMP, Contracts, and the U.S. Federal Government’s Move to Cloud Computing</i> , 17 Colum. Sci. & Tech. L. Rev. 336 (2016).....	29, 30
Megan T. Stevenson & Christopher Slobogin, <i>Algorithmic Risk Assessments and the Double-Edged Sword of Youth</i> , 96 Wash. U. L. Rev. 681 (2018).....	14
Mohammad A. Tayebi & Uwe Glässer, <i>Social Network Analysis in Predictive Policing</i> (2016).....	23
N.Y. State Div. of Criminal Justice Servs., <i>License Plate Reader Suggested Guidelines</i> (Jan. 2011), https://perma.cc/EDL8-KPRF	26
Natalie Ram, <i>Innovating Criminal Justice</i> , 112 Nw. U. L. Rev. 659 (2018).....	14
Neil Gordon, <i>Contractors and the True Size of Government</i> (Oct. 5, 2017) https://perma.cc/8X38-ZRYJ	9
Privacy Int’l, <i>Government Hacking and Surveillance: 10 Necessary Safeguards</i> (2018), http://bit.ly/2Y8AYlv	23
Robert Brauneis & Ellen Goodman, <i>Algorithmic Transparency for the Smart City</i> , 20 Yale J. L. & Tech. 103 (2018).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Solon Barocas & Andrew D. Selbst, <i>Big Data’s Disparate Impact</i> , 104 Cal. L. Rev. 671 (2016).....	13
Stephanie K. Pell & Christopher Soghoian, <i>Your Secret Stingray’s No Secret Anymore: The Vanishing Government Monopoly Over Cell Phone Surveillance and its Impact on National Security and Consumer Privacy</i> , 28 Harv. J. L. & Tech. 1 (2014)	22, 24
Thomas Cormen et al., <i>Introduction to Algorithms</i> (3d ed. 2009)	11
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-15-621, <i>Facial Recognition Technology: Commercial Uses, Privacy Issues, and Applicable Federal Law</i> (2015).....	16
Vera Eidelman, <i>The First Amendment Case for Public Access to Secret Algorithms Used In Criminal Trials</i> , 34 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 915 (2018).....	12
Vigilant Solutions, <i>About</i> , https://perma.cc/Z8G8-67RA	27
Vigilant Solutions, <i>Car Detector—Mobile Hit Hunter</i> , https://perma.cc/ZT9B-LUY7	27
Vigilant Solutions, <i>Software Program State and Local Law Enforcement Agency Agreement</i> , http://bit.ly/2W7QBb4	28
Virginia Eubanks, <i>A Child Abuse Prediction Model Fails Poor Families</i> , WIRED (Jan. 16, 2018), https://perma.cc/J75FBDUY	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Virginia Eubanks, <i>Automating Inequality: How High-Tech Tools Profile, Police, and Punish the Poor</i> (2019)	20
Vivek Kundra, <i>White House Federal Cloud Computing Strategy</i> (Feb. 8, 2011).....	29
